page reproduction cost) payable to the United States Treasury for payment.

Robert E. Maher, Jr.

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division, United States Department of Justice. [FR Doc. 07–424 Filed 1–31–07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Filing of Agreed Order Under 28 CFR 50.7

Consistent with 28 CFR 50.7, notice is hereby given that on January 12, 2007, a proposed Agreed Order with Foamex L.P., one of the debtors in the Chapter 11 bankruptcy proceeding In re: Foamex International, Inc, et al., Chap. 11, Bankr. No. 05–12685(KG) (Jointly Administered) (Bankr. D. Del.), has been lodged with the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Delaware.

On March 17, 2006, the United States of America, on behalf of its Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") filed a Proof of Claim in the above referenced bankruptcy proceedings. The Proof of Claim asserted claims under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq., related to the **Omega** Chemical Corporation Superfund Site in California and for civil penalties related to alleged violations observed during a multimedia inspection of one of Foamex's facilities, located in Corry, Pennsylvania.

The Agreed Order resolves EPA's penalty claims with respect to Foamex's Corry facility in exchange for an anticipated payment of \$128,560. In addition, Foamex will increase the capacity of the secondary containment for the tank truck unloading area at its Corry facility so that it is sufficient to contain 2,000 gallons. The proposed Agreed Order also provides that EPA's CERCLA claim for the Omega Site will "pass-through" the bankruptcy unaffected, to be dealt with in the reorganized Debtor's ordinary course of business.

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Agreed Order. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to *pubcommentees.enrd@usdoj.gov* or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to *In re: Foamex International Inc.* (Agreed Order, DOJ Ref. No. 90–11–3–08759/1).

The Agreed Order may be examined at U.S. EPA Region 3, 1650 Arch Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103-2029 (contact Daniel Isales, Esq. (404) 562–9670). During the public comment period, the Agreed Order may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ *Consent_Decrees.html.* A copy of the Agreed Order may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, U.S. Department of Justice, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy of the Agreed Order from the Consent Decree Library, please refer to In re: Foamex International Inc. (Agreed Order, DOJ Ref. No. 90-11-3-08759/1), and enclose a check in the amount of \$3.25 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check in that amount to the Consent Decree Library at the stated address.

Henry S. Friedman,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division. [FR Doc. 07–426 Filed 1–31–07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4410-15-M

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION

[Notice: 07-006]

Notice of Information Collection

AGENCY: National Aeronautics and Space Administration (NASA). **ACTION:** Notice of information collection.

SUMMARY: The National Aeronautics and Space Administration, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork and respondent burden, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104–13, 44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)).

DATES: All comments should be submitted within 30 calendar days from the date of this publication.

ADDRESSES: All comments should be addressed to Desk Officer for NASA; Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs; Office of Management and Budget; Room 10236; New Executive Office Building; Washington, DC, 20503.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Requests for additional information or copies of the information collection instrument(s) and instructions should be directed to Mr. Walter Kit, NASA PRA Officer, NASA Headquarters, 300 E Street, SW., JE000, Washington, DC 20546, (202) 358–1350, *Walter.Kit-*1@nasa.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Abstract

Gather Web site usability data by a combination of a data collection instruments to be used by Web and product design teams to enhance NASA Web sites and educational products, making them easier to use and more effective for users to access Agency information with the least amount of time, frustration, and effort.

II. Method of Collection

Usability data is gathered using various methods and resources, including but not limited to candidate screening, user observation, focus groups, questionnaires, and in-person interviews by means of questionnaires on a Web site, e-mail attachments, faxes, telephone, and direct communication.

III. Data

Title: Generic Web Site Usability Information Collections.

OMB Number: 2700–XXXX. Type of review: Generic Collection. Affected Public: Individuals or

households.

Number of Respondents: 1800. Responses Per Respondent: 1. Annual Responses: 600. Hours Per Response: 1.5 hours. Annual Burden Hours: 900.

IV. Request for Comments

Comments are invited on: (1) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of NASA, including whether the information collected has practical utility; (2) the accuracy of NASA's estimate of the burden (including hours and cost) of the proposed collection of information; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (4) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on respondents, including automated collection techniques or the use of other forms of information technology.

Comments submitted in response to this notice will be summarized and included in the request for OMB approval of this information collection.